
.A pleine puissance, l'écoute prolongée peut endommager l'oreille de 

l'utilisateur

Prolonged listening at full volume can damage the 

user's ear.
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NOS REMERCIEMENTS 

Félicitations pour votre achat et merci pour la confiance que vous accordez à T’nB. Nos 
produits sont conformes aux réglementations et aux normes en vigueur. Nous vous 
conseillons avant l’utilisation de ce produit de lire attentivement les instructions et les 
consignes de sécurité, et de conserver ce manuel.

- Aucune garantie ne pourra être appliquée en cas de mauvaise utilisation.
- T’nB décline toute responsabilité en cas de non-respect des consignes de sécurité
- Manipulez le produit avec précaution.
- L’alimentation de votre appareil doit correspondre aux caractéristiques initialement 
prévues
- La prise de courant des équipements électriques doit être installée à proximité desdits 
équipements et être facilement accessible.
- Ne placez pas d’objet inflammable, de substance explosive ou d’objet dangereux à 
proximité de votre appareil.
- Utilisez, conservez uniquement votre appareil dans un environnement où la 
température est comprise entre 0°C et 40°C.
- Conservez votre appareil hors de portée des enfants.
- Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes 
dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par 
l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou 
d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil.
- Ne démontez pas votre appareil et n’essayez pas de le réparer vous-même ou de le 
modifier.
- N’utilisez pas votre appareil s’il a subi un choc ou des dommages.
- Pour éviter tout risque d’électrocution, débranchez votre appareil de l’alimentation 
principale et de tout appareil avant de le nettoyer ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas.
- Utilisez uniquement les accessoires et connecteurs fournis. L’utilisation de tout autre 
type d’accessoire non prévu à cet effet risquerait d’endommager votre appareil de 
façon irrémédiable.
- Avant de procéder au nettoyage, assurez-vous que l’appareil soit éteint et froid. 
N’utilisez pas de lubrifiant ou tout autre produit qui pourrait endommager l’appareil.
- T’nB décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages liés à une mauvaise utilisation 
du produit ou à une utilisation avec un appareil aux caractéristiques électriques non 
compatibles.
- Sauf mention contraire, n’utilisez jamais votre appareil sous la pluie, dans des endroits 
humides ou à proximité d’un point d’eau.
- Sauf mention contraire, ce produit est destiné à un usage intérieur uniquement.
- Eteignez le casque / les écouteurs après usage et rangez le /les dans un endroit adapté 
afin d’éviter les dommages, les rayures, les déformations.
- Ne réglez pas le volume à un niveau élevé avant d’allumer le produit. Augmentez 
lentement le volume afin d’éviter les dommages causés par un volume élevé.
- N’utilisez pas le casque / les écouteurs dans un endroit dangereux ou un endroit où 
vous ne pouvez pas entendre le son extérieur.

OUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Congratulations on your purchase and thank you for your trust and confidence in T’nB. 
Our products comply with the regulations and standards in force. Before using 
this product, we recommend that you read the instructions and safety guidelines 
carefully and store this manual.

UNSER DANK 
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf und vielen Dank für das Vertrauen, das Sie T'nB 
entgegen gebracht haben. Unsere Produkte entsprechen den geltenden Vorschriften und 
Normen. Vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts empfehlen wir Ihnen, die 
Anweisungen und Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig zu lesen und diese Anleitung 
aufzubewahren.

- Bei missbräuchlicher Verwendung kann keine Garantie übernommen werden.
- T'nB lehnt jede Verantwortung bei Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise ab.
- Behandeln Sie das Produkt mit Sorgfalt.
- Die Spannungsversorgung Ihres Geräts muss den ursprünglich geplanten Eigenschaften 
entsprechen.
- Die Steckdose des elektrischen Geräts muss in der Nähe des Geräts installiert werden und 
leicht zugänglich sein.
- Stellen Sie keine brennbaren Gegenstände, explosive Stoffe oder gefährliche 
Gegenstände in die Nähe Ihres Geräts.
- Verwenden und lagern Sie Ihr Gerät nur in einer Umgebung, in der die Temperatur 
zwischen 0°C und 40°C liegt.
- Bewahren Sie Ihr Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
- Dieses Gerät ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit 
eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangels 
Erfahrung oder mangels Wissen benutzt zu werden, es sei denn, sie werden durch eine für 
ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt oder erhielten von ihr Anweisungen, wie 
das Gerät zu benutzen ist.
- Nehmen Sie Ihr Gerät nicht auseinander und versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu reparieren 
oder zu verändern.
- Verwenden Sie Ihr Gerät nicht, wenn es Stößen oder Beschädigungen ausgesetzt war.
- Um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu vermeiden, trennen Sie Ihr Gerät vor der Reinigung 
oder bei Nichtgebrauch von der Stromversorgung und von allen Geräten.
- Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Zubehör und die Stecker.
Die Verwendung eines anderen, nicht dafür vorgesehenen Zubehörs kann zu irreparablen 
Schäden an Ihrem Gerät führen.
- Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Reinigung, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet und kalt ist.
Verwenden Sie kein Schmiermittel oder jegliche Produkte, die das Gerät beschädigen 
könnten.
- T'nB übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Schäden, die durch den Missbrauch des 
Produkts oder die Verwendung mit einem Gerät mit inkompatiblen elektrischen 
Eigenschaften entstehen.
- Wenn nicht anders angegeben, verwenden Sie Ihr Gerät niemals im Regen, an feuchten 
Orten oder in der Nähe von Wasser.
- Wenn nicht anders angegeben, ist dieses Produkt nur für die Verwendung in 
Innenräumen vorgesehen.
- Schalten Sie das Headset/den Kopfhörer nach dem Gebrauch aus und bewahren Sie es/
sie an einem geeigneten Ort auf, um Schäden, Kratzer und Verzerrungen zu vermeiden.
- Stellen Sie die Lautstärke nicht auf einen hohen Pegel ein, bevor Sie das Gerät 
einschalten.
Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, um Schäden durch hohe Lautstärke zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Headset/den Kopfhörer nicht an einem gefährlichen Ort oder an 
einem Ort, an dem Sie keine Außengeräusche hören können. 

Enhorabuena por su compra y gracias por confiar en T’nB. Nuestros 
productos cumplen la normativa en vigor. Antes de utilizar este producto le 
recomendamos que lea detenidamente las instrucciones y las normas de seguridad y 
que conserve este manual para futuras consultas. 

- No se aplicará ninguna garantía en caso de uso incorrecto.
- T'nB no se hace responsable en caso de no cumplir las normas de seguridad.
- Manipule el producto con precaución.
- La alimentación del dispositivo debe tener las características previstas inicialmente.
- La toma de corriente de los equipos eléctricos debe instalarse cerca de dichos equipos 
y ser accesible.
- No coloque un objeto inflamable, una sustancia explosiva o un objeto peligroso cerca 
del dispositivo.
- Utilice y conserve el dispositivo únicamente en un entorno donde la temperatura se 
sitúe entre 0 y 40 °C.
- Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Este dispositivo no está diseñado para personas (incluido niños) con una capacidad 
física, sensorial o mental reducida o bien personas sin experiencia o conocimiento, 
salvo en caso de que reciban, a través de una persona responsable de su seguridad, una 
vigilancia o unas instrucciones previas sobre el uso del dispositivo.
- No desmonte el dispositivo ni trate de repararlo o modificarlo usted mismo.
- No utilice el dispositivo si ha sufrido algún golpe o daño.
- Para evitar todo riesgo de electrocución, desconecte el dispositivo de la alimentación 
principal y de cualquier aparato antes de limpiarlo o si no lo está utilizando.
- Utilice exclusivamente los accesorios y los conectores suministrados. El uso de otro 
accesorio no previsto para este fin puede dañar el dispositivo de forma irreversible.
- Antes de limpiar el producto, compruebe que está apagado y frío. No utilice 
lubricante u otro producto que pueda dañar el dispositivo.
- T'nB no se hace responsable en caso de daños derivados de un mal uso del producto o 
de su uso con un aparato de características eléctricas no compatibles.
- Salvo que se especifique lo contrario, no utilice nunca el dispositivo bajo la lluvia, en 
lugares húmedos o cerca de una fuente de agua.
- Salvo que se especifique lo contrario, este producto está destinado a un uso en 
interior exclusivamente.
- Apague los auriculares después de su uso y guárdelos en un lugar adecuado a fin de 
evitar daños, rayones y deformaciones.
- No ajuste el volumen a un nivel alto antes de encender el dispositvo. Aumente el 
volumen lentamente para evitar daños causados por un volumen elevado.
- No utilice los auriculares en un lugar peligroso o donde no pueda oír el sonido 
exterior.

      La escucha prolongada a potencia máxima puede dañar los 

oídos del usuario

I NOSTRI RINGRAZIMENTI
Congratulazioni per l'acquisto, ti ringraziamo per la fiducia che hai risposto in T’nB. I 
nostri prodotti sono conformi ai regolamenti e alle norme vigenti. Prima dell'utilizzo del 
prodotto, ti consigliamo di leggere attentamente le istruzioni e le istruzioni di sicurezza, 
e di conservare il presente manuale.

- Nessuna garanzia può essere applicata in caso di uso improprio.
- T'nB declina ogni responsabilità in caso di mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di sicurezza
- Manipolare il prodotto con precauzione.
- L'alimentazione del dispositivo deve corrispondere alle caratteristiche iniziali previste
- La presa di corrente dei dispositivi elettrici deve essere installata vicino a tali dispositivi 
e deve essere facilmente accessibile.
- Non posizionare alcun oggetto infiammabile, sostanza esplosiva o oggetto pericoloso 
vicino al dispositivo.
- Utilizzare, conservare il dispositivo solo in un ambiente la cui temperatura sia tra i 0°C e 
i 40°C.
- Tenere il dispositivo lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Il dispositivo non è progettato per essere utilizzato da persone (bambini compresi) le 
cui capacità fisiche, o mentali, sono ridotte, o da persone senza esperienza o conoscenza, 
eccetto se ne possono beneficiare, tramite la mediazione di una persona responsabile 
della loro sicurezza, monitoraggio o con istruzioni precedenti relative all'uso del 
dispositivo.
- Non smontare il dispositivo né tentare di ripararlo o modificarlo da soli..
- Non utilizzare il dispositivo se ha subito urti o danni.
- Per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche, scollegare il dispositivo dalla fonte di 
alimentazione e da tutti i dispositivi prima di pulirlo o quando non è in uso.
- Utilizzare solo gli accessori e i connetori forniti in dotazione. L'uso di altro tipo di 
accessori non previsti a tale scopo rischierebbe di danneggiare il dispositivo in maniera 
irreparabile.
- Prima della pulizia assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia spento e freddo. Non utilizzare 
lubrificanti o altri prodotti che potrebbero danneggiare il dispositivo.
-T'nB declina ogni responsabilità in caso di danni derivanti da un uso improprio del 
prodotto o da un utilizzo con un dispositivo con caratteristiche elettriche incompatibili..
- Salvo indicazioni contrarie, non utilizzare mai i dispositivo sotto la pioggia, in luoghi 
umidi o vicino a fonti d'acqua.
- Salvo indicazioni contrarie, il prodotto è concepito solo per uso interno.
- Spegnere le cuffie / gli auricolari dopo l'uso e riporle/i in un luogo adatto così da 
evitarne danni, graffi, deformazioni.
- Non regolare il volume a un livello alto prima di accendere il prodotto. Alzare 
lentamente il volume così da evitare danni causati da volume troppo alto.
- Non utilizzare le cuffie/gli auricolari in luoghi pericolosi o in luoghi dove non si può 
udire il suono esterno.

Bei voller Leistung kann längeres Hören das Ohr des Benutzers 

schädigen. 

- No guarantee will apply in case of misuse.
- T’nB accepts no liability if the safety instructions are not respected.
- Handle the device with care.
- The power supply of your device must match the initially specified characteristics
- The socket of the electrical equipment must be located near the said equipment and 
easy to get to.
- Keep the device away from flammable objects, explosive substances or dangerous 
objects.
- Use and store your device in an environment where the temperature is between 0°C 
and 40°C.
- Store your device out of the reach of children.
- This device is not designed to be used by persons (including children) whose physical, 
sensory or mental capacities are reduced, or persons without experience or knowledge, 
except if they are supervised or receive prior instruction on using the device by a person 
in charge of their safety.
- Do not disassemble your device and do not attempt to repair or modify it yourself.
- Stop using your device if it has been hit or damaged.
- To avoid the risk of electric shock, disconnect your device from the mains and from any 
other device before cleaning it or when not in use.
- Only use the supplied accessories and connectors. The use of any other type of 
accessory not intended for this purpose may irremediably damage your device.
- Make sure the appliance is switched off and cold before cleaning. Do not use any 
product or lubricant which may damage the appliance.
- T’nB accepts no liability for damage caused by misuse of the product or by use with an 
incompatible electrical device.
- Unless otherwise stated, never use your device in rain, in damp places or near a water 
source.
- Unless otherwise stated, this product is for indoor use only.
- Switch off the helmet/earphones after use and tidy it/them away in a suitable place to 
avoid damage, scratches and warping.
- Do not set the volume to a high level before switching on the product. Slowly increase 
the volume to avoid damaged cause by a high volume.
- Do not use the helmet/earphones in a dangerous place or in a location where you 
cannot hear outdoor sounds.

AGRADECIMIENTOS

A piena potenza, l'ascolto prolungato può danneggiare l'orecchio 

dell'utilizzatore.

BESOIN D’AIDE ?
Soucieux de la satisfaction de nos clients, vous avez la possibilité de nous contacter sur 
info@t-nb.com. Entretien, dépannage, informations diverses sur ce produit, veuillez 
consulter notre site internet : www.t-nb.com

NEED HELP? 
Concerned about the satisfaction of our customers, you an contact us at info@t-nb.com. 
Maintenance, troubleshooting, miscellaneous information about this product, please 
visit our website: www.t-nb.com

¿NECESITA AYUDA? 

Nos preocupamos por nuestros clientes, por ello, puede contactarnos en info@t-
nb.com. Para aspectos relacionados con el mantenimiento, la reparación u otros datos 
sobre el producto, consulte nuestra página web: www.t-nb.com

OCCORRE AIUTO? 

Nell'impegno di soddisfare i nostri clienti, siamo disponibili all'indirizzo email 
info@t-nb.com. Per manutenzione, riparazione, altre informazioni sul prodotto, 
consultare il nostro sito internet : www.t-nb.com

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop en bedankt voor het vertrouwen dat u in T’nB stelt. Onze 
producten zijn conform de van kracht zijnde regelgevingen en normen. Wij raden u 
aan vooraleer dit product te gebruiken de instructies en de 
veiligheidsvoorschriften aandachtig te lezen en deze handleiding goed te bewaren. 

 Het langdurig luisteren op  het volle vermogen kan het gehoor van de gebruiker 

beschadigen

- Bij oneigenlijk gebruik van dit product kan er geen garantie worden verleend.
- T'nB wijst alle aansprakelijkheid af in geval van niet-naleving van de 
veiligheidsinstructies.
- Ga zorgvuldig om met het product.
- De elektrische voeding van uw apparaat moet overeenstemmen met de oorspronkelijk 
voorziene kenmerken
- Het stopcontact van elektrische uitrustingen moet in de nabijheid van deze uitrustingen 
geïnstalleerd worden en gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.
- Plaats geen ontvlambare voorwerpen, explosieve stoffen of gevaarlijke voorwerpen in 
de buurt van uw apparaat.
- Gebruik en berg uw apparaat alleen op in een omgeving waar de temperatuur tussen 0°
C en 40°C ligt.
- Houd uw apparaat buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Dit apparaat is niet bestemd voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met 
verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens, of personen zonder ervaring of 
kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan of voorafgaand instructies hebben gekregen over 
het gebruik van het apparaat van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.
- Haal uw apparaat niet uit elkaar en probeer het niet zelf te repareren of aan te passen.
- Gebruik uw apparaat niet als het een schok of schade heeft opgelopen.
- Om het risico op elektrische schokken te vermijden, dient u uw apparaat van de 
voedingsbron en van alle apparaten los te koppelen voordat u het reinigt of indien u het 
niet gebruikt.
- Gebruik alleen de bijgeleverde accessoires en connectoren. Het gebruik van enig ander 
type accessoire dat niet voor dit doel is bedoeld, kan onherstelbare schade aan uw 
apparaat veroorzaken.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat uitgeschakeld en afgekoeld is voordat u het reinigt. 
Gebruik geen smeermiddelen of andere producten die het apparaat kunnen beschadigen.
- T'nB wijst elke aansprakelijkheid af voor schade in verband met oneigenlijk gebruik van 
het product of gebruik met een apparaat met niet-compatibele elektrische 
eigenschappen.
- Tenzij anders vermeld, gebruik uw apparaat nooit in de regen, op vochtige plaatsen of in 
de buurt van water.
- Tenzij anders vermeld, is dit product alleen bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.
- Schakel de hoofdtelefoon/oortelefoon na gebruik uit en bewaar hem op een geschikte 
plaats om beschadiging, krassen en vervorming te voorkomen.
- Zet het volume niet op een hoog niveau voordat u het product inschakelt. Verhoog het 
volume langzaam om schade door een te hoog volume te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de hoofdtelefoon/oortelefoon niet op een gevaarlijke plaats of op een plaats 
waar u geen geluid van buitenaf kunt horen.

ONZE DANK 

HULP NODIG ? 

Wij willen tevreden klanten en daarom kunt u ons contacteren via info@t-nb.com. Voor 
onderhoud, herstellingen, diverse informatie over dit product gelieve onze website te 
raadplegen:  www.t-nb.com

BENÖTIGEN SIE HILFE? 
Uns liegt die Zufriedenheit unserer Kunden am Herzen und Sie haben Sie die Möglichkeit, 
uns unter info@t-nb.com zu kontaktieren. Für Wartung, Störungsbehebung, diverse 
Informationen über diese Produkt besuchen Sie bitte unsere Website: www.t-nb.com.
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 ΕΥΧΑΡΙΣΤΙΕΣ
Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά σας και σας ευχαριστούμε για την εμπιστοσύνη που δείχνετε 
στην T’nB. Τα προϊόντα μας συμμορφώνονται προς τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς και 
πρότυπα. Σας συμβουλεύουμε, πριν απο τη χρήση του προϊόντος να διαβάσετε 
προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες και τις συμβουλές ασφαλείας και να κρατήσετε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο.

- Καμία εγγύηση δεν μπορεί να εφαρμοστεί σε περίπτωση κατάχρησης.
-  Η T'nB αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνης σε περίπτωση μη συμμόρφωσης με τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας
-  Χειριστείτε το προϊόν με προσοχή.
- - Η παροχή ρεύματος της συσκευής σας πρέπει να αντιστοιχεί στα αρχικά προβλεπόμενα 
χαρακτηριστικά
-  Η πρίζα για ηλεκτρικό εξοπλισμό πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί κοντά στον εν λόγω εξοπλισμό και να 
είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη.
-  Μην τοποθετείτε εύφλεκτα αντικείμενα, εκρηκτικά ή επικίνδυνα αντικείμενα κοντά στη 
συσκευή σας.
-  Χρησιμοποιείτε και αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή σας μόνο σε περιβάλλον όπου η θερμοκρασία 
κυμαίνεται μεταξύ 0 ° C και 40 ° C.
-  Διατηρείτε τη συσκευή σας μακριά από παιδιά.
-  Αυτή η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από άτομα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παιδιών) 
με μειωμένη σωματική, αισθητηριακή ή διανοητική ικανότητα ή από άτομα χωρίς εμπειρία ή 
γνώση, εκτός εάν επιτηρούνται ή λαμβάνουν οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση της συσκευής μέσω 
ατόμου που είναι υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλειά τους.
-  Μην αποσυνδέετε τη συσκευή σας και μην προσπαθείτε να την επισκευάσετε ή να την 
τροποποιήσετε μόνοι σας.
-  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σας εάν έχει υποστεί τράνταγμα ή φθορά.
-  Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας, αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή σας από την κύρια 
τροφοδοσία και από οποιαδήποτε συσκευή πριν την καθαρίσετε ή όταν δεν τη χρησιμοποιείτε.
-  Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο τα παρεχόμενα αξεσουάρ και συνδέσμους. Η χρήση οποιουδήποτε 
άλλου τύπου αξεσουάρ που 
- δεν προορίζεται για αυτόν τον σκοπό θα μπορούσε να προκαλέσει ανεπανόρθωτη ζημιά στη 
συσκευή σας.
- Πριν τον καθαρισμό, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή είναι απενεργοποιημένη και κρύα. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε λιπαντικό ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο προϊόν που θα μπορούσε να προκαλέσει ζημιά 
στη συσκευή.
- Η T'nB αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνη σε περίπτωση βλάβης που οφείλεται σε ακατάλληλη χρήση 
του προϊόντος ή χρήση με συσκευή με ασύμβατα ηλεκτρικά χαρακτηριστικά.
-  Εκτός αν αναφέρεται διαφορετικά, μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ τη συσκευή σας στη βροχή, σε 
υγρά μέρη ή κοντά σε σημείο νερού.
-  Εκτός εάν αναφέρεται διαφορετικά, αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται μόνο για εσωτερική χρήση. 
-  Απενεργοποιήστε το κράνος / ακουστικά μετά τη χρήση και αποθηκεύστε τα σε κατάλληλο 
μέρος για να αποφύγετε ζημιές, γρατζουνιές, παραμορφώσεις.
-  σε υψηλό επίπεδο πριν ενεργοποιήσετε το προϊόν. Αυξήστε αργά την ένταση για να αποφύγετε 
ζημιές από υψηλή ένταση.
-  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το κράνος / ακουστικά σε επικίνδυνο μέρος ή σε μέρος όπου δεν μπορείτε 
να ακούσετε εξωτερικούς ήχους

ΧΡΕΙΑΖΕΣΤΕ ΒΟΗΘΕΙΑ;
Μας απασχολεί η ικανοποίηση των πελατών μας. Έχετε επομένως τη δυνατότητα να 
επικοινωνήσετε μαζί μας στη διεύυθυνση info@t-nb.com. Για συντήρηση, επισκευή και 
διάφορες πληροφορίες σχετικά με αυτό το προϊόν, μπορείτε να συμβουλευτείτε την 
ιστοσελίδα μας : www.t-nb.com

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

NASZE PODZIĘKOWANIA
Gratulujemy zakupu i dziękujemy za zaufanie, jakim obdarzasz T'nB. Nasze 
produkty są zgodne z obowiązującymi przepisami i normami. Przed użyciem tego 
produktu zalecamy uważne przeczytanie instrukcji i instrukcji bezpieczeństwa oraz 
zachowanie tej instrukcji obsługi. 

-  W przypadku niewłaściwego użycia nie można zastosować żadnej gwarancji.
-  T'nB nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w przypadku nieprzestrzegania instrukcji 
bezpieczeństwa
-  Ostrożnie obchodzić się z produktem.
-  Zasilanie urządzenia musi odpowiadać pierwotnie przewidzianej charakterystyce
-  Gniazdko elektryczne dla sprzętu elektrycznego musi być zainstalowane w pobliżu 
tego sprzętu i być łatwo dostępne.
-  W pobliżu urządzenia nie należy umieszczać żadnych łatwopalnych przedmiotów, 
materiałów wybuchowych ani niebezpiecznych przedmiotów.
-  Używaj i przechowuj urządzenie tylko w środowisku o temperaturze od 0 ° C do 40 ° 
C.
-  Trzymaj urządzenie poza zasięgiem dzieci.
-  To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o 
ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych ani przez 
osoby bez doświadczenia lub wiedzy chyba że skorzystały one, za pośrednictwem 
osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpieczeństwo, z nadzoru lub wcześniejszej instrukcji 
dotyczącej użytkowania urządzenia.
-  Nie demontuj urządzenia, nie próbuj go naprawiać ani modyfikować samodzielnie.
-  Przed czyszczeniem upewnić się, że urządzenie jest wyłączone i zimne. Nie używaj 
smarów ani innych produktów, które mogą uszkodzić urządzenie.
- Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli zostało wstrząśnięte lub uszkodzone. Aby uniknąć ryzyka 
porażenia prądem elektrycznym, odłącz urządzenie od głównego źródła zasilania i od 
dowolnego urządzenia przed jego czyszczeniem lub gdy nie jest używane.
-  Należy używać wyłącznie dostarczonych akcesoriów i złączy. Stosowanie akcesoriów 
innego typu, które nie są przeznaczone do tego celu, może spowodować 
nieodwracalne uszkodzenie urządzenia.
- T'nB nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w przypadku szkód wynikających z 
niewłaściwego użytkowania produktu lub użycia z urządzeniem o niezgodnych 
właściwościach elektrycznych.
-  O ile nie określono inaczej, nigdy nie używaj urządzenia podczas deszczu, w 
wilgotnych miejscach lub w pobliżu punktów wodnych.
-  O ile nie określono inaczej, ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku w 
pomieszczeniach.
-  Po użyciu wyłącz słuchawki / kask i przechowuj je w odpowiednim miejscu, aby 
uniknąć uszkodzeń, zarysowań, odkształceń.
-  Nie ustawiaj głośności na wysokim poziomie przed włączeniem produktu. Powoli 
zwiększaj głośność, aby uniknąć uszkodzeń spowodowanych wysoką głośnością.
- Nie używaj słuchawek /kasku w niebezpiecznym miejscu lub miejscu, w którym nie 
słychać dźwięku z zewnątrz.

.Długie słuchanie przy pełnej mocy może uszkodzić  ucho użytkownika

POTRZEBUJ POMOCY?

W trosce o zadowolenie naszych klientów masz możliwość skontaktowania się z nami 
pod adresem info@t-nb.com. Konserwacja, rozwiązywanie problemów, różne informacje 
na temat tego produktu, odwiedź naszą stronę internetową: www.t-nb.com

تشكراتنا

 تعلیمات ھامة خاصة بالسلامة

، ، 

 لا یمكن الإستفادة من أي ضمان في حالة سوء الاستخدام    
  فإن ھذا الأخیر لن یضمن Bn'T في حالة عدم الامتثال لتعلیمات السلامة ل 

 التعامل مع المنتج بكل عنایة  
یجب أن یتوافق مصدر الطاقة الخاص بجھازك مع الخصائص المخطط لھا مسبقا  

 یجب تركیب مصدر توصیل المعدات الكھربائیة بالقرب من الجھاز المذكور بحیث یسھل الولوج  
  لا تترك أي شيء قابل للاشتعال أو مادة متفجرة أو جسم خطیر بالقرب من جھازك  

 استخدم واحتفظ  بجھازك فقط في بیئة تتراوح فیھا درجة الحرارة بین 0 درجة مئویة و 04 درجة مئویة  
ا عن متناول الأطفال    احتفظ بجھازك بعیدً

 ھذا الجھاز غیر مخصص للاستخدام من قبل الأشخاص )بما في ذلك الأطفال( الذین یعانون من ضعف 
القدرات الجسدیة أو   الحسیة أو العقلیة  أو من قبل أشخاص یفتقرون للخبرة أو المعرفة ما لم یستفیدوا من 
ذلك  من قبل شخص مسؤول عن سلامتھم ومراقبتھم أو تعلیمات مسبقة مقدمة لھم تتعلق باستخدام الجھاز

قم بإیقاف تشغیل السماعات بعد الاستخدام وقم بتخزینھا في مكان مناسب لتجنب التلف والخدوش والتشوھات 
قم بإیقاف تشغیل  لا تقم بضبط الصوت على مستوى عالٍ قبل تشغیل المنتج. قم بزیادة مستوى الصوت ببطء 

لتجنب التلف الناتج عن الصوت العالي     لا تستخدم سماعات الرأس / سماعات الأذن في مكان خطیر أو 
مكان لا یمكنك فیھ سماع الصوت الخارجي  

ھل من مساعدة ؟

 منتجاتنا تتوافق مع القوانین والمعاییر .T’nB تھانینا على شرائك وشكرًا لك على وضع ثقتك في    
 المعمول بھا. نوصي بمراجعة التعلیمات واحتیاطات السلامة بعنایة قبل استخدام ھذا المنتج والاحتفاظ

.بھذا الدلیل

 .info@t-nb.com  نحن واعون بضرورة رضا عملائنا، یمكن الإتصال بنا على الموقع الإلكتروني
 للمطالعة على استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحھا، والمعلومات المتنوعة حول ھذا المنتج ، یرجى زیارة

موقعنا على الانترنت
www.t-nb.com  

OS NOSSOS AGRADECIMENTOS 
Parabéns pela sua compra e obrigada pela confiança depositada na T’nB. Os 
nossos produtos estão em conformidade com os regulamentos e normas em vigor. 
Acoselhamos que, antes da utilização deste produto, leia atentamente as 
instruções e as recomendações de segurança e que guarde este manual.

- Nenhuma garantia pode ser aplicada em caso de utilização indevida. 
- A T'nB declina qualquer responsabilidade em caso de não conformidade com as 
instruções de segurança
-  Manusear o produto com cuidado.
-  A fonte de alimentação do seu dispositivo deve corresponder às caraterísticas 
inicialmente planeadas
-  A tomada para equipamentos elétricos deve ser instalada nas proximidades dos 
referidos equipamentos e ser de fácil acesso.
-  Não colocar qualquer objeto inflamável, substância explosiva ou objeto perigoso nas 
proximidades do seu dispositivo.
-  Usar e guardar o dispositivo apenas num ambiente onde a temperatura se situe entre 
0°C e 40°C.
-  Manter o dispositivo fora do alcance das crianças.
-  Não desmontar o dispositivo, nem tentar repará-lo ou modificá-lo por conta própria.
-  Não usar o dispositivo se o mesmo tiver sofrido um choque ou se estiver danificado.
-  Para evitar o risco de choque elétrico, desligue seu dispositivo da fonte de alimentação 
principal e de qualquer dispositivo antes de o limpar ou quando não estiver em utilização.
-  Usar apenas os acessórios e conectores fornecidos. A utilização de qualquer outro tipo 
de acessório não destinado a este propósito pode danificar o dispositivo de forma 
irreparável.
-  Este dispositivo não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com 
capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou por pessoas sem experiência ou 
conhecimentos, exceto se, por intermédio de uma pessoa responsável pela sua 
segurança, sejam vigiladas ou tiverem obtido instruções prévias sobre a utilização do 
dispositivo.
-  Antes de limpar, certificar-se de que o dispositivo está desligado e frio. Não usar 
lubrificante ou qualquer outro produto que possa danificar o dispositivo.A T'nB declina 
qualquer responsabilidade em caso de danos resultantes da utilização indevida do 
produto ou da utilização de um dispositivo com caraterísticas elétricas incompatíveis.
-  Salvo indicação em contrário, nunca usar o dispositivo debaixo de chuva, em locais 
húmidos ou próximo de um ponto de água.
- Salvo indicação em contrário, este produto destina-se apenas a uso interno.
- - Desligar os auscultadores / auriculares após a utilização e guardá-los num local 
adequado para evitar danos, arranhões, deformações.
- - Não ajustar o volume para um nível alto antes de ligar o produto. Aumentar 
lentamente o volume para evitar danos devido ao volume elevado.
- - Não usar os auscultadores / auriculares num local perigoso ou onde não seja possível 
ouvir o som externo.

Na potência máxima, a audição prolongada pode danificar o ouvido do 

utilizador

PRECISA DE AJUDA?

Preocupados com a satisfação dos nossos clientes, fornecemos a possibilidade de nos 
contactar através do email info@t-nb.com. Para obter informações sobre manutenção, 
reparações e outras informações sobre o produto, consulte o nosso Website: www.t-
nb.com
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